
 
 
 
 

DIRECT 

 

THE STATE OF OHIO, MONTGOMERY COUNTY 
 

2019 CR 02985 

THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS 
 

 
(September Term in the year Two Thousand and Nineteen) 

 

MONTGOMERY COUNTY, SS. 
 

 THE GRAND JURORS of the County of Montgomery, in the name, and by the 

authority of the State of Ohio, upon their oaths do find and present that: JENNIFER 

SELHORST AKA: JENNIFER WOODWARD, on or about AUGUST 16, 2016 in the 

County of Montgomery, aforesaid, and State of Ohio, with purpose to defraud, or knowing 

that she was facilitating a fraud, did utter, or possess with purpose to utter, any writing, 

to-wit: CHECK(S), which she knew to have been forged; contrary to the form of the statute 

(in violation of Section 2913.31(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code) in such case made and 

provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio. 

 
SECOND COUNT: 
 
AND the grand jurors of this County, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, 

upon their oaths, do find and present that: JENNIFER SELHORST AKA: JENNIFER 

WOODWARD on or about JANUARY 10, 2017 in the County of Montgomery, aforesaid, 

and State of Ohio, with purpose to defraud, or knowing that she was facilitating a fraud, 

did utter, or possess with purpose to utter, any writing, to-wit:  CHECK(S), which she knew 

to have been forged; contrary to the form of the statute (in violation of Section 

2913.31(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code) in such case made and provided, and against 

the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio. 
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THIRD COUNT: 
 
AND the grand jurors of this County, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, 

upon their oaths, do find and present that JENNIFER SELHORST AKA: JENNIFER 

WOODWARD, BETWEEN THE DATES OF AUGUST 16, 2016 THROUGH FEBRUARY 

17, 2017 in the County of Montgomery, aforesaid, and State of Ohio, with purpose to 

deprive the owner, to-wit: JOHN SULLIVAN of property or services, did knowingly and 

without the consent of the owner or person authorized to give consent, obtain or exert 

control over said owner's property or services, having a value of One Thousand Dollars 

($1,000.00) or more but less than $7,500.00; contrary to the form of the statute (in 

violation of Section 2913.02(A)(1) of the Ohio Revised Code) in such case made and 

provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio. 

 
FOURTH COUNT: 
 
AND the grand jurors of this County, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, 

upon their oaths, do find and present that JENNIFER SELHORST AKA:  JENNIFER 

WOODWARD, BETWEEN THE DATES OF AUGUST 16, 2016 THROUGH FEBRUARY 

17, 2017  in the County of Montgomery, aforesaid, and State of Ohio, with purpose to 

deprive the owner, to-wit: JOHN SULLIVAN of property or services, did knowingly and 

beyond the scope of the express or implied consent of the owner or person authorized to 

give consent, obtain or exert control over said owner’s property or services, having a 

value of One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00) or more but less than $7,500; contrary to the 

form of the statute (in violation of Section 2913.02(A)(2) of the Ohio Revised Code) in 

such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio. 

 
FIFTH COUNT: 
 
AND the grand jurors of this County, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, 

upon their oaths, do find and present that: JENNIFER SELHORST AKA: JENNIFER 

WOODWARD, BETWEEN THE DATES OF JANUARY 10, 2017 THROUGH FEBRUARY 

17, 2017 in the County of Montgomery, aforesaid, and State of Ohio, with purpose to 

defraud, did obtain property or services, by the use of a credit card, in one or more 

transactions, knowing or having reasonable cause to believe that the card had expired or 



been revoked, or was obtained, was retained, or was being used in violation of law; the 

value of said property or services being less than One Thousand Dollars ($1,000); 

contrary to the form of the statute (in violation of Section 2913.21(B)(2) of the Ohio 

Revised Code) in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the 

State of Ohio. 

 
 Respectfully submitted, 
 
 MATHIAS H. HECK, JR., 
 Prosecuting Attorney 
 Montgomery County, Ohio 
 
 
 
 By  /s/ Anthony D. Schoen 
    Assistant Prosecuting Attorney 
 Supreme Court # 0084273 
 
 
 

INDICTMENT FOR: 

FORGERY (UTTERING)   F5 
FORGERY (UTTERING)   F5 
THEFT ($1000) (without consent)   F5 
THEFT ($1000 but less than $7,500) (beyond the scope)   F5 
MISUSE OF CREDIT CARDS   M1 
 

 

A TRUE BILL 
 
 
 
 
______________________________  
Foreman of the Grand Jury 

 
 
 




